CITY OF MARSHALL ORDINANCE 22-008

ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2, ARTICLE III, DIVISION 1, SEC. 2-53 SALARIES AND COMPENSATION OF MAYOR AND COUNCILPERSONS

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of Marshall, in the State of Minnesota, as follows:

SECTION 1: <u>AMENDMENT</u> "Section 2-53 Salaries And Compensation Of Mayor And Councilpersons" of the Marshall Municipal Code is hereby *amended* as follows:

AMENDMENT

Section 2-53 Salaries And Compensation Of Mayor And Councilpersons

Salaries and compensation of the mayor and councilpersons are hereby fixed as follows, which amounts are deemed reasonable:

- (a) Effective January 1, 2023, the annual salary of the mayor shall be the sum of \$11,008.66, which shall be payable in equal biweekly installments
- (b) Effective January 1, 2024, the annual salary of the mayor shall be the sum of \$11,338.87, which shall be payable in equal biweekly installments.
- (c) Effective January 1, 2023, the annual salary of each councilmember shall be the sum of \$6,963.32, which shall be payable in equal biweekly installments.
- (d) Effective January 1, 2024, the annual salary of each councilmember shall be the sum of \$7,172.11, which shall be payable in equal biweekly installments.
- (e) The mayor and any councilpersons attending any meeting or other business relating to the function of the city shall be entitled to reimbursement for their expenses, provided, that such reimbursement is authorized by the council. The provision shall not apply to attendance at regular and special council meetings or performing routine council business.

(Code 1976, § 2.10; Ord. No. 381 2nd series, § 1, 11-3-1997; Ord. No. 400 2nd series, § 1, 8-3-1998; Ord. No. 419 2nd series, § 1(2.10), 8-16-1999; Ord. No. 438, § 1, 8-7-2000; Ord. No. 465, § 1, 7-16-2001; Ord. No. 478 2nd series, § 1, 7-15-2002; Ord. No. 518 2nd series, § 1, 7-19-2004; Ord. No. 531 2nd series, § 1, 7-18-2005; Ord. No. 555 2nd series, § 1, 7-17-2006; Ord. No. 597 2nd series, § 1, 7-21-2008; Ord. No. 604 2nd series, § 1, 12-15-2008; Ord. No. 625 2nd series, § 1, 7-27-2010; Ord. No. 688, § 1, 7-22-2014; Ord. No. 710 2nd series, § 1, 7-26-2016; Ord. No. 754 2nd series, 7-28-2020)

Charter reference(s)—Salaries of mayor and council, § 2.07.

SECTION 2: EFFECTIVE DATE This Ordinance shall take effect after its passage and publication. Passed and adopted by the Common Council this 26th day of July 2022.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF MARSHALL COMMON COUNCIL JULY 26, 2022.

Presiding Officer

Attest

Robert Byrnes, Mayor, City of

Marshall

Steven Anderson, City Clerk City of

Marshall